results for the audited six-month period from January 1, 2007 to June 30, 2007 with the unaudited results for the
period from July 1, 2006 to December 31, 2006.

The historical financial information has been adjusted to give effect to pro forma events that are directly attributable to
the acquisition, are factually supportable and have a recurring impact. The pro forma adjustments are based upon
available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable.

The following information should be read together with the audited consolidated financial statements and the
accompanying notes; and the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes
included elsewhere in this registration statement. The unaudited pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of
results of operations that may have actually occurred had the acquisition taken place on the dates noted, or the future
operating results of the combined company.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Six Months Ended December 31, 2007

GFN Royal Wolf
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues $ — $ 50,110 $ — $ 50,110
Costs and expenses
Cost of sales  — 30,867 — 30,867
Leasing, selling and general
expenses  1,052 10,280 59(h) 11,391
Depreciation and amortization  1 3,235 65(b) 3,698

355(c)
42(d)

Operating income (loss) (1,053) 5,728 (521) 4,154
Interest income  962 154 (768)(f) 348
Interest expense  (43) ( 2,863) (341)(a) (3,362)

  (32)(e)
(83)(g)

Other, net  1,814 163 — 1,977
2,733 (2,546) (1,224) (1,037)

Income before provision for
income taxes and minority interest

1,680 3,182 (1,745) 3,117
Provision (credit) for income taxes  295 1,346 (736)(i) 905
Minority interest  214 — (68)(j) 146
Net income $ 1,171 $ 1,836 $ (941) $ 2,066
Net income per share:

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form POS AM

60

Basic  $ 0.21
Diluted  $ 0.16
Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic  9,690,100(k)
Diluted  13,167,300(k)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

32

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form POS AM

61

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended June 30, 2007

GFN Royal Wolf
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues $ — $ 74,412 $ — $ 74,412
Costs and expenses
Cost of sales  — 46,402 — 46,402
Leasing, selling and general
expenses  1,125 20,761 292(h) 22,178
Depreciation and amortization  1 2,577 1,467(b) 6,558

2,031(c)
482(d)

Operating income (loss) (1,126) 4,672 (4,272) (726)
Interest income  2,646 413 (2,474)(f) 585
Interest expense  (93) ( 4,378) (2,639)(a) (7,651)

  (143)(e)
(398)(g)

Other, net  (7) 95 — 88
2,546 (3,870) (5,654) (6,978)

Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes and minority
interest 1,420 802 (9,926) (7,704)
Provision (credit) for income taxes  565 490 (3,945)(i) (2,890)
Minority interest  — — (803)(j) (803)
Net income (loss) $ 855 $ 312 $ (5,178) $ (4,011)
Net loss per share:
Basic  $ (0.41)
Diluted  $ (0.41)
Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic  9,690,100(k)
Diluted  9,690,100(k)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

33

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form POS AM

62

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(In thousands, except per share data)

(a) To adjust interest expense from the beginning of the period on the amended ANZ secured credit facility and the
Bison Note;

(b) To reflect the two-year amortization from the beginning of the period of the non-compete agreement;